PROCLAMATION

HONORING STAN BOLING ON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, Stan Boling retires from the Indian River County Department of Community Development as of July 23, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Stan began his career with Indian River County on August 6, 1984 as a Staff Planner, was promoted to Current Development Section Chief on February 2, 1987, was promoted to Planning Director on February 2, 1990, and was promoted to Community Development Director on November 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, as Community Development Director, Stan has directed and supervised staff of the Planning Division, Environmental Planning and Code Enforcement, SHIP Program, Metropolitan Planning Organization, Building Division, Rental Assistance, Agricultural Extension Service, and Soil and Water Conservation District; and

WHEREAS, during the time of Stan's employment, the County's population has more than doubled, and Stan has been integral in the review, establishment and implementation of land development regulations and standards in guiding and shaping this community into a well-planned and highly desirable place to live, work, and recreate; and

WHEREAS, Stan has served this County and the Public with utmost integrity, competence, and success, and has gained the respect and admiration of all of his colleagues, co-workers, community leaders, organizations, and agencies within the County and throughout the state; and

WHEREAS, Stan has not only served this County in his professional capacity, but has also bettered this community and all those who know him through his lifelong commitment to family, faith, and community service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the Board applauds Stan Boling's efforts on behalf of the County, and the Board wishes to express their appreciation for the dedicated service he has given to Indian River County for the last thirty five years; and

BE IT FURTHER PROCLAIMED that the Board of County Commissioners and staff extend heartfelt wishes for success in his future endeavors!

Adopted this 18th day of June, 2019.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORI	DA
Bob Solari, Chairman	

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS